

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF FLORIDA
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA**

ANTHONY NEWTON,)
)
 Petitioner,)
)
 vs.)
)
 CATERPILLAR FINANCIAL SERVICES)
 CORPORATION; JOSHUA CRAM; CHARLES)
 CRAM; and C&J BOBCAT AND HAULING,)
 LLC,)
)
 Respondents.)
 /

CASE NO: SC17-67

**ON APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
SECOND DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

**RESPONDENT CATERPILLAR FINANCIAL SERVICES CORPORATION
BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

Hala Sandridge
Florida Bar No.: 454362
hala.sandridge@bipc.com
Blake J. Delaney
Florida Bar No.: 0015187
blake.delaney@bipc.com
BUCHANAN INGERSOLL & ROONEY PC
401 East Jackson Street, Suite 2400
Tampa, FL 33602
813 222-8180
Fax No.: 813 222-8189
*Attorneys for Respondent, CATERPILLAR
FINANCIAL SERVICES CORPORATION*

RECEIVED, 10/18/2017 06:28:26 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	12
I. THE SECOND DISTRICT CORRECTLY STATED AND APPLIED <i>RIPPY'S</i> RULE OF LAW	12
A. The Second District's Multi-Factor Test Was Taken Directly from <i>Rippy</i> and Other Supreme Court Precedent.....	13
B. The Second District Correctly Applied <i>Rippy</i> , Giving Each Factor the Appropriate Amount of Consideration	16
a. As required, the Second District correctly devoted the most attention to whether a Multi-Terrain Loader is a motor vehicle.....	17
b. The Second District correctly analyzed the extent to which Multi-Terrain Loaders (and not some hypothetical modification of Multi-Terrain Loaders) are legislatively regulated.....	19
c. The Second District correctly considered the record evidence to conclude that a Multi-Terrain Loader is not relatively dangerous	21
d. The Second District recognized the dangerous physical characteristics of a Multi-Terrain Loader, but correctly did not conflate this factor with the dangerous instrumentality doctrine altogether.....	25

e.	The Second District correctly considered where Multi-Terrain Loaders routinely or often operate, recognizing the original purpose of the dangerous instrumentality doctrine	27
f.	The Second District correctly considered – without “focusing on” – the location of Newton’s injury	33
II.	NEWTON WAIVED HIS MOTOR VEHICLE DEFINITION ARGUMENT BY SEEKING TO AVOID THE FEDERAL STATUTORY PROTECTION ENJOYED BY LONG-TERM LESSORS OF MOTOR VEHICLES	35
III.	CERTAINTY OF THE LAW DOES NOT ENTITLE LITIGANTS TO A PRE-DETERMINED OUTCOME, AND NEWTON’S CERTAINTY CREATES AN UNFAIR PRESUMPTION	37
	CONCLUSION	40
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	41
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Amos v. Mosley,
77 So. 619 (Fla. 1917)31

Bell v. State,
108 So. 3d 639 (Fla. 2013)36

Canull v. Hodges,
584 So. 2d 1095 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991)32, 34

Eagle Stevedores, Inc. v. Thomas,
145 So. 2d 551 (Fla. 3d DCA 1962).....33

Great S. Bank v. First S. Bank,
625 So. 2d 463 (Fla. 1993)37

Green v. Toyota Motor CreditCorp,
605 F. Supp. 2d 430 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)39

Harding v. Allen-Laux, Inc.,
559 So. 2d 107 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990).....*passim*

Headley v. City of Miami,
215 So. 3d 1 (Fla. 2017)21

Huff v. State,
495 So. 2d 145 (Fla. 1986)31

Konoski v. Shekarkhar,
146 So. 3d 89 (Fla. 3d DCA 2014).....32

Kraemer v. General Motors Acceptance Corporation,
572 So. 2d 1363 (Fla. 1990)28, 35, 38

Lewis v. The Florida Bar,
372 So. 2d 1121 (Fla. 1979)31

<i>Matson v. Tip Top Grocery Co.</i> , 9 So. 2d 366 (Fla. 1942)	31
<i>Meister v. Fisher</i> , 426 So. 2d 1071 (Fla. 1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mize v. Mize</i> , 621 So. 2d 417 (Fla. 1993)	37
<i>Moore v. Choctawhatchee Electric Co-operative</i> , 196 So. 2d 788 (Fla. 1st DCA 1967)	31
<i>N. Tr. Bank of Fla., N.A. v. Constr. Equip. Int’l, Inc.</i> , 587 So. 2d 502 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991).....	34
<i>Newton v. Caterpillar Financial Services Corporation</i> , 209 So. 3d 612 (Fla. 2d DCA 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Orefice v. Albert</i> , 237 So. 2d 142 (Fla. 1970)	20
<i>Public Health Trust of Dade Cty. v. Valcin</i> , 507 So. 2d 596 (Fla. 1987)	38
<i>Rippy v. Shepard</i> , 80 So. 3d 305 (Fla. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rosado v. DaimlerChrysler Financial Services Trust</i> , 112 So. 3d 1165 (Fla. 2013)	35
<i>S. Cotton Oil Co. v. Anderson</i> , 86 So. 629 (Fla. 1920)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shaw v. Hunter</i> , 212 So. 3d 362 (Fla. 2017)	13
<i>State v. Buchanan</i> , 191 So. 2d 33 (Fla. 1966)	37
<i>Thorner v. City of Fort Walton Beach</i> , 534 So. 2d 754 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988)	32

Yee v. State,
214 So. 3d 540 (Fla. 2017)13

Statutes

49 U.S.C. § 30106.....35
Fla. Stat. § 316.003(21).....18
Fla. Stat. § 316.003(48).....5, 18
Fla. Stat. § 316.003(75).....18
Fla. Stat. § 316.261(1).....21
Fla. Stat. § 316.261(3)(e),21
Fla. Stat. § 320.01(1).....19
Fla. Stat. § 320.01(1)(a)5, 18, 21
Fla. Stat. § 322.01(27).....19
Fla. Stat. § 322.01(43).....19

Other Authorities

Fla. R. App. P. 9.210(a)(2).....42
